502504289 09/20/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	03/21/2010

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IRDETO MOBILE INCORPORATED	03/31/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Entriq Inc.
Street Address:	5860 El Camino Real
City:	Carlsbad
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92008

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09425861

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 5208827643

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 5208827623

Email: admin@hayes-soloway.com

Correspondent Name: Norman P. Soloway
Address Line 1: 4640 E. Skyline Drive
Address Line 4: Tucson, ARIZONA 85718

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GLH 07-368381
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Norman P. Soloway
Signature:	/norman p. soloway/
Date:	09/20/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=9CertificateofMerger#page1.tif source=9CertificateofMerger#page2.tif source=9CertificateofMerger#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 031253 FRAME: 0626

OP \$40.00 09425861

Delaware

The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"CLOAKWARE INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

"DAYPORT, INC.", A MINNESOTA CORPORATION,

"IRDETO ACCESS, INC.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

"IRDETO MOBILE INCORPORATED", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ENTRIQ INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "ENTRIQ INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2010, AT 8:09 O'CLOCK A.M.

AND I DO HEREBY FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AFORESAID CERTIFICATE OF MERGER IS THE THIRTY-FIRST DAY OF MARCH, A.D. 2010, AT 1 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

8100M

100335514

DATE: 03-31-10

AUTHENTICATION: 7902787

PATENT REEL: 031253 FRAME: 0627

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 08:09 AM 03/31/2010 FILED 08:09 AM 03/31/2010 SRV 100335514 - 3234694 FILE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF CLOAKWARE INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION, IRDETO MOBILE INCORPORATED, A DELAWARE CORPORATION IRDETO ACCESS, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION AND DAYPORT, INC., A MINNESOTA CORPORATION, INTO ENTRIQ INC., A DELAWARE CORPORATION

(Filed pursuant to Sections 251, 252 and 228 of the Delaware General Corporation Law)

The undersigned corporation does hereby certify that:

- 1. The name and state of incorporation of each of the constituent corporations are Cloakware Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Cloakware"), Irdeto Mobile Incorporated, a Delaware corporation ("Irdeto Mobile"), Irdeto Access, Inc., a California corporation ("Irdeto Access"), DayPort, Inc., a Minnesota corporation ("DayPort") and Entriq Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Entriq") (collectively, the "Constituent Corporations").
- 2. An Agreement and Plan of Merger dated as of March 31, 2010 has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Corporations in accordance with the provisions of Sections 252(b) and 228 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.
- 3. Entriq shall be the surviving corporation after the merger (the "Surviving Corporation").
- 4. The merger shall be effective at 1:00 p.m. (local time in Delaware) on March 31, 2010.
- 5. The Certificate of Incorporation of Entriq shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.
- 6. The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Corporation is 5860 El Camino Real, Carlsbad, California 92008.
- 7. A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or shareholder of any Constituent Corporation.
- 8. The authorized capital stock of Irdeto Access is 160,602,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock without par value and 100 shares of Common Stock without par value; and the authorized capital stock of DayPort is 1,000 shares of Common Stock, par value \$0.01 per share.

[SIGNATURE FOLLOWS]

1.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Certificate of Merger as of March 31, 2010.

ENTRIQ INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Name: Guy Tennant

RECORDED: 09/20/2013

Its: President and Chief Operating Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO CERTIFICATE OF MERGER WITH CLOAKWARE INC., IRDETO MOBILE INCORPORATED, IRDETO ACCESS, INC. AND DAYPORT, INC.]

PATENT REEL: 031253 FRAME: 0629